CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered into this <u>14</u> day of April, 1976, by and between GREEN RIVER VALLEY WATER DISTRICT, a Water District created under andexisting by virtue of the provisions of Chapter 74 of the Kentucky Revised Statutes, (for convenience sometimes herein called the "District"); THE CITY OF HORSE CAVE, KENTUCKY, a Municipal Corporation of the Fifth Class in Hart County, Kentucky, and HORSE CAVE WATER AND SEWER COMPANY, INC., (for convenience both herein called "Horse Cave"); and THE CITY OF CAVE CITY, KENTUCKY, a Municipal Corporation of the Fifth Class in Barren County, Kentucky, and CAVE CITY WATER AND SEWER COMMISSION (for convenience both herein referred to as "Cave City");

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, by Order dated February 27, 1976, directed the District to charge the Cities of Horse Cave and Cave City for water loss in excess of ten percent (10%) within each city system as provided for in terms of the existing contract; and,

WHEREAS, said Order also directed the District to refund to Horse Cave and Cave City the total sum of twenty-two thousand seven hundred twenty-eight dollars (\$22,728) in over charges which was collected by the District without prior approval of the Public Service Commission; and,

WHEREAS, the District, Horse Cave and Cave City desire to settle past claims for line loss as directed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky; and,

WHEREAS, there is a serious question as to the exact amount of line loss in excess of ten percent (10%) due and payable by Horse Cave and Cave City to Green River Valley Water District

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutu**FUBMONSERVICE COMMMISSION** OF KENTUCKY and conditions contained herein, and other good and valual SFEE CONVENENTION,

AUG 2 5 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION B (1)

the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

1. That Horse Cave and Cave City hereby release and forever discharge the District from its obligation to repay the sum of twenty-two thousand seven hundred twenty-eight dollars (\$22,728) in over charges as directed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky by Order dated February 27, 1976, in Case No. 6400.

2. That the District does hereby release and discharge Horse Cave and Cave City from any and all claims for line losses in excess of ten percent (10%) during the time period from June 15, 1961, to and including March 1, 1976.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, witness the signatures of the Parties hereto.

GREEN RIVER VALLEY WATER DISTRICT allice R. E. PALMORE, SR., Chairman

ATTEST:

etarv

CITY OF HORSE CAVE. KENTUCKY BY κ. PALMORE, Mayor

ATTEST:

BY CLERK

HORSE CAVE WATER AND SEWER COMPANY, INC.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY **EFFECTIVE**

AUG 2 5 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, EGTION 9 (1) BY:

ATTEST: lenk BY SECRETARY

CITY OF CAVE CITY, KENTUCKY

schner BY MAYOR

ATTEST: en oldo BY Q n m CLERK CITY

CAVE CITY WATER AND SEWER COMMISSION

ell BY/ CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

BY Janel to Curden

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

AUG 2 5 1987

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: Z